MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fourth
Legislature

1929

CHAP. 13

Chapter 10.

Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for Fred F. Harris of Lewiston.

Fred F. Harris, state pension. Resolved: That a pension of fifteen dollars per month be, and hereby is, granted to Fred F. Harris, of Lewiston, to be paid quarterly from the fund for pensions for soldiers and their dependents. Said pension shall begin July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Approved February 22, 1929.

Chapter 11.

Resolve, in Favor of the Aroostook Test Laboratory.

Aroostook Test Laboratory, for salaries, supplies and maintenance. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the Aroostook Test Laboratory located at Caribou, for salaries, supplies and maintenance the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars for the period from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirty, and the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars for the period from July first, nineteen hundred and thirty to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirty-one.

This money is to be expended under the direction of the state department of health.

Approved February 22, 1929.

Chapter 12.

Resolve, in Favor of John S. Nelson, Representative of the Penobscot Tribe of Indians.

John S. Nelson, Indian representative. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to John S. Nelson, representative of the Penobscot tribe of Indians at the eighty-fourth session of the legislature, two hundred dollars for attendance and eighteen dollars for mileage.

Approved March 1 1929.

Chapter 13.

Resolve, in Favor of the Central Maine Sanatorium for the Laying of a Six Inch Water Main From the County Highway to the Sanatorium Buildings.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the water main hereinafter mentioned can be built to much better advantage to the state if the contract therefor is let earlier in the season and the work begun as soon as possible, and

Whereas, money for such building cannot be used until the funds provided by this resolve become available and loss and inconvenience will result if such work is not started early in the season, and

Whereas, the buildings of the Central Maine Sanatorium are not now adequately supplied with water for protection in case of fire, and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature these facts create an emergency within the meaning of section sixteen of article thirty-one of the constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, and safety, now, therefore, be it

Central Maine Sanatorium, for water main. Resolved: That there be and hereby is appropriated for the Central Maine Sanatorium the sum of four thousand five hundred dollars for the laying of a six inch water main from the county highway to the sanatorium buildings, said sum to be available during the fiscal year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirty.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 1, 1929.

Chapter 14.

Resolve, in Favor of Silas L. Barrows of Waterville, to Compensate Him for Personal Injuries and Property Damage, Occasioned by His Being Shot by Hollis Spear, a State Ward.

Silas L. Barrows, compensation for injuries and property damage. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, to be paid to Silas L. Barrows of Waterville to compensate him for personal injuries and property damage, occasioned by his being shot by Hollis Spear, a state ward, the sum of two hundred and thirty-two dollars and sixty-five cents.

Approved March 1, 1929.

Chapter 15.

Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for Eliza F. Withee of Vassalboro.

Eliza F. Withee, state pension. Resolved: That a pension of fifteen dollars per month be, and hereby is, granted to Eliza F. Withee, of Vassalboro, to be paid quarterly from the fund for pensions for soldiers and their dependents. Said pension shall begin July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine, and continue for two years.

Approved March 1, 1929.